

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Stacey Ian Humphreys,
Petitioner,

v.

Eric Sellers,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Georgia

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General of Georgia

Sarah Hawkins Warren
Solicitor General

Andrew A. Pinson
Deputy Solicitor General

Beth A. Burton
Deputy Attorney General

Sabrina D. Graham
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Clint C. Malcolm
Assistant Attorney General

*Counsel of Record

Office of the Georgia Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
cmalcolm@law.ga.gov
(404) 463-8784

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	vi
Jurisdiction.....	vi
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	vi
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	2
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	13
I. Humphreys’ juror misconduct claims were decided on an independent and adequate state law ground that precludes certiorari review.	13
II. Humphreys does not identify any conflict of authority among lower courts or a conflict with this Court’s precedent.	15
III. The Georgia Supreme Court’s decision that Humphreys failed to overcome the procedural bar was correct.	17
Conclusion	21
Certificate of Service	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896)	6-9
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	13
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	14
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017).....	18
<i>Fults v. Chatman</i> , 136 S.Ct. 56 (2015).....	14
<i>Gardiner v. State</i> , 264 Ga. 329 (1994).....	7
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	13
<i>Henley v. State</i> , 285 Ga. 500 (2009).....	vii, 19
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	13
<i>Humphreys v. Georgia</i> , 562 U.S. 1046 (2010)	8
<i>Humphreys v. State</i> , 287 Ga. 63 (2010).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Lee</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1802 (2016).....	14
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	13, 15
<i>Lee v. Kemma</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	14
<i>Lynd v. Terry</i> , 470 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	13
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 299 Ga. 238 (2016).....	vii, 19
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S.Ct. 855 (2017)	1, 15, 17
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 260 Ga. 640 (1990)	vii, 19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	11

<i>Tanner v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987).....	2, 16-17
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	18
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011).....	14
<i>Ward v. Hall</i> , 592 F.3d 1144 (11th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , 135 S.Ct. 521 (2014)	2, 16-17

Statutes/Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	vi
FRE 606(b)	15
O.C.G.A. § 9-14-48(d)	passim
O.C.G.A. § 17-9-41.....	passim
O.C.G.A. § 17-10-31.1(c).....	7
O.C.G.A. § 24-6-606(b)	vii, 15
